K€ 4,141). The fair value of the Warrants Y (derivative financial liability) as of 31
December 2023 and 2022 amounted to K€ 54 and nil, respectively.

TME Pharma N.V. Annual Report 2023

 120

9 Receivables due from and liabilities due to group companies

 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 1 Jan 2022
In thousands of €  Restated* Restated*

Accounts receivable from group companies - 105 -

Receivables due from group companies - 105 -

Accounts payable to group companies 1,186 2,250 1,806
Value added tax payables to group companies (tax group) 21 55 70

Liabilities due to group companies 1,207 2,305 1,876

The Company reconsidered the contractual arrangements relating to intragroup charges
and discovered that certain expenses had not been recharged in the legal sense of those
arrangements between the Company and TME Pharma AG. The retrospective
adjustments of intragroup charges have been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the
impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

 As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

In thousands of €

1 January 2022

Total assets 9,213 472 9,685
Financial fixed assets 0 628 628
Receivables due from group companies 156 (156) -
Others 9,057 - 9,057

Total liabilities 4,703 472 5,175
Liabilities due to group companies 72 1,804 1,876
Constructive obligation 1,332 (1,332) -
Others 3,299 - 3,299

Shareholders’ equity 4,510 - 4,510

31 December 2022

Total assets 3,801 2,240 6,041
Financial fixed assets 266 2,609 2,875
Receivables due from group companies 474 (369) 105
Others 3,061 - 3,061

Total liabilities 5,069 2,240 7,309
Liabilities due to group companies 65 2,240 2,305
Constructive obligation - - -
Others 5,004 - 5,004

Shareholders’ equity (1,268) - (1,268)

TME Pharma N.V. Annual Report 2023

 121

 As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

In thousands of €

Fiscal year 2022

Share in results from participating interests, after
taxation (10,196) 649 (9,547)

Other result after taxation (4,938) (649) (5,587)

Net result (15,134) - (15,134)

10 Financial instruments

General
The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk.
- Liquidity risk.

In the notes to the consolidated financial statements information is included about the
Group’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Group’s objectives, policies and
processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group’s management of capital.

These risks, objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and
the management of capital apply also to the company financial statements of the
Company.